IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDATE

VERNON RAY COOPER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 74,611

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RANDY HERTZ
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
249 SULLIVAN STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
ISSUE I THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRIDING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT	1
ISSUE II	
THE TRIAL COURT'S EXCLUSION OF THE RESULTS OF THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION VIOLATED FLA. STAT. § 921.141(1), THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	9
ISSUE III	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN ADMITTING A GRUESOME AND INFLAMMATORY PHOTOGRAPH OF THE DECEASED	13
CONCIUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Barfield v. State, 402 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	3
Bennett v. City of Grand Prairie, 883 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
Cochran v. State, 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	1,2,6,8
Cooper v. Dugger, 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	4,5,7,8
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 431 U.S. 925, 97 S. Ct. 2200, 53 L. Ed.2d 239 (1977)	5
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S. Ct. 869, 71 L. Ed.2d 1 (1982)	11
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1045, 105 S. Ct. 2062, 85 L. Ed.2d 336 (1985)	4
Ferry v. State, 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	6
<u>Green v. Georgia</u> , 442 U.S. 95, 99 S. Ct. 2150, 60 L. Ed. 2d 738 (1979)	9,10
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	5,8
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	1,2,3,11,13
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	1,2
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1102, 99 S. Ct. 881, 59 L. Ed.2d 63 (1979)	14
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed.2d 973 (1978)	9
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	4
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	3
McKoy v. North Carolina, 58 U.S.L.W. 4311 (U.S., March 5, 1990)	10
Pentecost v. State, 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	3,4

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CON'T)

CASES	PAGE(S)
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L. Ed.2d 1 (1986)	7
<u>State v. Bartholomew</u> , 101 Wash.2d 631, 683 F.2d 1079 (1984)	12
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	2,8
<u>Suarez v. State</u> , 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 476 U.S. 1178 (1986)	4-5
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	passim
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	13,14
United States v. Piccinonna, 885 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	9,10,11,12
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	5
